
B6 THE ASTORIAN • TUESDAY, JUNE 2, 2020

AB7766
CALL FOR BIDS - PUBLIC WORKS IMPROVEMENT

Sealed bids will be received up to the hour of 2:00 PM, local time, 
on June 18, 2020 by Jeff Harrington, PE, Public Works Director, 
at his office, third floor, City Hall, 1095 Duane, Astoria, Oregon 
97103, for the following work:

Trestle Repair Project

If City Hall is still closed due to COVID-19, bids can be placed 
in the grey “Payment Drop Box” directly adjacent to the City Hall 
main entrance on Duane Street.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The intent of this contract is to repair and maintain timber trestles 
and structures that serve the Astoria River Trail, Astoria Riverfront 
Trolley, and several Park piers.  The trestles are located between 
6th and 11th Street, and at the Mill Pond along the Astoria wa-
terfront.  The Park piers are located at 6th and 14th Street at the 
waterfront.  The following is a brief summary of the major elements 
of Work that are to be provided by the Contractor.

1. Temporary Pedestrian Detour
2. Pile Repair
3. Pile Cap Repair
4. Shimming Piles for Bearing
5. Stringer Replacement
6. Track Tie Replacement
7. 4x12 Deck Replacement
8. Timber Bracing Replacement
9. Demo & Disposal of Creosote Timber & Piles

Project Substantial Completion shall be November 20, 2020 and 
Project Final Completion shall be December 18, 2020.

A VOLUNTARY pre-bid meeting will be held on June 11, 2020, at 
10:00 AM, local time, in the Garden of Surging Waves Park, 1153 
Duane Street, Astoria, OR  97103.

Any bids received after the above specified time will not be con-
sidered.  The carrier, including the United States Postal Service, is 
considered an agent of the bidder.

Solicitation Documents may be reviewed and/or obtained from the 
City Engineer’s Office, Astoria City Hall, 1095 Duane Street, As-
toria, Oregon, 503-338-5173.  A non-refundable fee of $50.00 will 
be charged for paper copies of these documents.  A PDF of the 
documents will be provided via email at no charge, upon request.

Questions regarding the project during the bid period shall be sub-
mitted to Nathan Crater, P.E., City of Astoria via phone at 503-338-
5173 or email at ncrater@astoria.or.us. 

Bids will be publicly opened and read by the Public Works Direc-
tor at 2:00 PM, local time on June 18, 2020 in the Astoria Coun-
cil Chamber on the 2nd Floor. If City Hall is still closed due to 
COVID-19, the bid opening will be broadcast live in a Zoom meet-
ing, Meeting ID 821 3161 8520.  Email scroy@astoria.or.us for 
meeting password at least 2 hours prior to meeting time.  All bids 
must be accompanied by a certified check, a cashier’s check 
or bid bond in an amount equal to at least 5% of the total bid. 

If the total bid exceeds $50,000.00 the contract will be subject to 
Prevailing Wage Statute ORS 279C.800 to 279C.870. The con-
tract is NOT subject to federal prevailing wage rates under the 
Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. 3141 et seq). 

Prequalification of bidders is required.  Forms may be obtained 
from the Engineering Division Office, 1095 Duane Street, Asto-
ria, OR  97103, (503) 338-5173.  If City Hall is still closed due to 
COVID-19, request for prequalification forms can be sent to 
ncrater@astoria.or.us.  Prequalification applications must be re-
ceived at the above location no less than seven (7) calendar days 
prior to bid opening.  Required minimum prequalification class of 
work for the Contractor (or Contractor in combination with pro-
posed subcontractor(s)) for this contract are: 

• REIN - Bridges and Structures

Prior to submission of its bid, bidder shall be registered with the 
Oregon Construction Contractor’s Board as required by ORS 
701.055, and thereafter comply with the requirements of ORS 
701.035 to 701.055.

Bidders shall be qualified in accordance with the applicable parts 
of ORS 279C in order to submit a bid for public works in Oregon.

By:  Jeff Harrington, PE, Public Works Director
 City of Astoria, Oregon

Published: June 2 and 9, 2020.
   

101 Legal Notices 101 Legal Notices

BUSINESS
DIRECTORY

Grocery

NOW OPEN
new  owner

s
NOW OPEN

Open 7 days a week 

8am - 6pm

1020 Commercial St

Astoria, OR

Construction

Proudly serving the North Coast from Tillamook to the Washington Peninsula

Renae Lalyn Nelson
Owner

Cell: 503.717.2231
renae@luckyductllc.com

P.O. Box 979
Seaside, OR 97138

www.luckyductllc.com
CCB# 206236

Carpet

WE MAKE
YOUR OLD FLOOR

LOOK NEW!
ODOR & DUST FREE!

WEEKDAY 9AM TILL 5:30PM • SATURDAY 9AM-4PM

CARPET • HARDWOOD • LAMINATE

TILE • NATURAL STONE • VINYL 

WINDOW FASHIONS

105 B STREET | WEST RAINIER, OR
PHONE (503) 556-0171 | TOLL-FREE (800) 886-0171

Check our our new website!

www.carpetonerainier.com
WA Lic COLUMRF29 LQN

OR 114

OLUMBIA RIVER CARPET ONE

“Rug
  Runner”

Pet Grooming

WA L K - I N S  W E L C O M E

NA I L S  $ 1 0  A N D  U P
• N E X T  TO  S A F E WAY •

3162 Marine Dr. • Astoria • 503.325.5024

29
years of experience

Tree Service

TREE REMOVAL
HIGH CLIMBING 


 DANGER TREES

PRUNING 
STUMP GRINDING

JUSTIN J. DAY

Warrenton, Oregon Licensed Bonded Insured CCB# 214256 WA#QUALITR831PO

FREE ESTIMATES (503) 338-5780

Septic Cleaning

“A straight flush beats a full house every time!!”

eds_septic@yahoo.com
www.edsseptictankcleaningservice.com

Serving: 
Oregon-Clatsop and Columbia Counties

Washington-Pacific County

Cell: 503-741-6484 | Office: 503-458-6521

Septic Tank Cleaning Service LLC

Paul McDonald
Licensed and Bonded/Serving Clatsop County Since 1968

52
Years
CELEBRATIN

G

Ed’s

Tree Service

 B IGBY ’ S
 TREE SERVICE

 • Pruning • Stum p G rinding
 • Rem oval • 60’ Bucket Truck 

 (503) 791-0 7 67  bigbystreeservice.com
 C C B#158562 • PN -6716A  • PN -6848A          BO N DED • IN SU RED

 Proudly supports Assistance League Operation School Bell

 B IGBY ’ S
 TREE SERVICE

503.791.0767    

Proudly supports Assistance League Operation School Bell

• Pruning

• Removal

• Stump Grinding

• 60’ Bucket Truck

CCB#158562 • PN-6716A • PN-6848A                           BONDED • INSURED

bigbystreeservice.com

Electric Services

Serving Clatsop & Tillamook Counties

503.738.8391

• Repairs

• Generator 

installation & 

servicing 

• New construction

• Remodels 
Serving the North Oregon 

Coast since 1950!

CCB#3226

Dump Truck & Excavating

KINNEY & SONS’

DUMP TRUCKING & EXCAVATING

Steve Kinney
H. 503-458-5458  
C. 503-791-3481

Nate Kinney
C. 503-468-2582

91569 George Hill Rd., Astoria, OR
Low

Rates

Weekend
Deliveries

CCB#186315

SEPTIC SYSTEMS • SITE WORK • UTILITIES 

DRIVEWAYS • DRAINAGE • ROCK • DEMOLITION 

POLE BUILDINGS • RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION

 TREE REMOVAL • CLEAN SAND

Electric Services

503-739-7145
712 S. Holladay Dr. • Seaside, OR

Monday-Friday 8am-5pm

www.jjelectricservice.com

CALL US for your next electrical project!

• New Construction 

• Remodels

• Panel Changes & 
Upgrades

• Add Circuits or 
Lighting

• Generators

• Repairs

CCB #198257

Tree Service

503-791-0853
www.arborcarenw.com

LUKE COLVIN
ISA CERTIFIED  

ARBORIST

PN#6331A

JON FAGERLAND
ISA CERTIFIED  

ARBORIST

PN#7059A

ISA Tree Risk Assessment Qualified

Insured and Bonded

CCB#171855 · WA#ARBORCI909RW

CARE FOR YOUR TREESCARE FOR YOUR TREESCARE FOR YOUR TREES

CERTIFIED ARBORIST EVALUATIONCERTIFIED ARBORIST EVALUATIONCERTIFIED ARBORIST EVALUATION

Flooring

Flooring     Installation

3470 Hwy 101 Suite 102 • Gearhart, Oregon
503.739.7577 • carpetcornergearhart.com

CCB# 205283

Luxury vinyl planks and tile.

you walk on  
our reputation

Wrecking & Recycling

Astoria Auto Wrecking-Recycling
Open Mon.-Fri. 8am-5pm • Sat. 9am-5pm

Buying any kind of Metal!
Appliances • Farm Scrap • Fencing 

Water Heaters • Copper • Copper 

Wire • Brass • Aluminum 

Batteries • Stainless Steel • Lead   

Computer Towers & More!

Parts Department 

Now Open!

We Also Buy Vehicles With Proper Paperwork!

Questions? Call: 
503-325-8855

34522 HWY. 101 BUSINESS, ASTORIA, OR 97103

Mon - Sat • 8am-5pm

Auto

Mark’s
Auto 
Service

1570 Lewis & Clark Rd, Suite B, Seaside
(Across from Clean Sweep Maintenance)

503.738.4261

OIL CHANGE

Up To 5 Quarts Conventional Oil.
Includes new filter and a 30 point inspection.

Starting at $42

Construction

www.wadsworthelectric.com

(503) 325-5501WADSWE*916L9 • CCB#2404

651 Help Wanted

Clatsop Care Health District 
has an Opening for a Member 
of the Board of Directors. For 

an application, please visit 
https://www.clatsopcare.org/

leadership-team.php 

Assistance in developing two 
WIX websites: two business 
Facebooks and two business 

Pinterests. My ideas, your 
computer skills. Call or text 

Mary after 10am 
(503) 717-2328

Want to place a classified
ad but unsure how?
Call 503-325-3211

and let us help you!

Point Adams is hiring Full-Time 
for All production help during 

Whiting Season.

Apply Mon-Fri 8am-1pm 
482 Fleet St

in Hammond.

604 Apartments

One bedroom downstairs 
duplex in Astoria-river view, 
deck, W/D, water/garbage 

included, no pets, no 
smoking. $700 
503-338-8086

631 For Rent
Furnished Master suite 

for rent in Seaside.
Call for more details.

503-717-1486 
  

SHOP LOCAL!
Check the Business Directory 

daily to utilize the local 
professionals advertising

in The Astorian.
To place an ad in our Business 
Directory, call 503-325-3211.

GOLF GAME gone to pot? Sell
those old clubs with a classified ad.

 GARAGE  SALES
 w w w.d ailyasto rian .co m

360 Garage Sales

Warehouse Sale-
Estate Clearance

The warehouse sale is back. 
We spent our Quarantine 

time remodeling and
 gathering more treasures. 

Come on in and check out the 
new River View Room. We 

have a new fresh look! 

@264 W Marine Dr 
Under the Bridge 

2 Big Days
Fri-Sat 

June 5th & 6th
9-4pm each day

A sample of items you will 
find: Military, lanterns, 

Baseball Cards, Corning 
Ware, Pyrex, Vintage Fruit 
Jars, Neon Signs, Vintage 

clothing, Mens and Womens 
Shoes & Boots, Ammo, Deer 
antlers, Hand tools, Power 
tools, Lawn & gardening 

tools, Stingray bike, jigsaw 
puzzles (lots), DVDs, Fishing 
Gear, Jewelry, toys, Trains, 
cookware, Enamel Ware, 

Humorous Metal Signs, gas 
& oil 

collectibles, Ammo cans, 
Hardware, Anvil, Vices, 

lead weights, cast iron Pans 
& Hooks, Glass Floats & 

Nautical. 

Social distancing will be 
practiced. 

A small town

newspaper

with a global

outlook

One of the 

Pacific 

Northwest’s 

great small 

newspapers

www.dailyastorian.com


